

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

JOANNE PEDERSEN & ANN MEITZEN,)
GERALD V. PASSARO II,)
LYNDA DEFORGE & RAQUEL ARDIN,)
JANET GELLER & JOANNE MARQUIS,)
SUZANNE & GERALDINE ARTIS,)
BRADLEY KLEINERMAN & JAMES GEHRE, and)
DAMON SAVOY & JOHN WEISS,)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT,)
TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER, in his official capacity)
as the Secretary of the Treasury, and)
HILDA L. SOLIS, in her official capacity as the)
Secretary of Labor,)
MICHAEL J. ASTRUE, in his official capacity)
as the Commissioner of the Social Security)
Administration,)
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,)
JOHN E. POTTER, in his official capacity as)
The Postmaster General of the United States of)
America,)
DOUGLAS H. SHULMAN, in his official)
capacity as the Commissioner of Internal)
Revenue,)
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official capacity)
as the United States Attorney General,)
JOHN WALSH, in his official capacity as Acting)
Comptroller of the Currency, and)
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
Defendants.)

CIVIL ACTION
No. 3:10 CV 1750 (VLB)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

A. Federal Marriage-Based Laws, Programs, Rights, and Responsibilities..... 4

B. Plaintiffs Have Been Harmed Because DOMA Compels the Government to Deny for All Federal Purposes that They are Married..... 5

ARGUMENT 14

I. PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS REQUIRE HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY 15

A. DOMA Requires Heightened Scrutiny Because It Discriminates on the Basis of Sexual Orientation..... 16

 1. Gay Men and Lesbians Have Experienced A History of Discrimination. 19

 2. Sexual Orientation is Unrelated to the Ability to Contribute to Society. 20

 3. Gay Men and Lesbians Face Significant Obstacles to Achieving Protection from Discrimination Through the Political Process. 21

 4. Sexual Orientation Is an Enduring and Defining Characteristic of a Person’s Identity. 24

B. DOMA Disparately Burdens the Fundamental Interest in Maintaining Existing Family Relationships..... 27

II. DOMA FAILS HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY..... 30

III. DOMA FAILS EVEN RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW 31

A. A Uniform Federal Definition of Marriage Contrary to State Law Is Contrary to the Federalist System of Dual Sovereignty..... 32

B. Rational Basis Review is Not “Toothless” 37

C. No Contemporaneous Interest Mentioned by Congress Is Sufficient to Uphold DOMA..... 41

1. DOMA Does Not Promote “Responsible Procreation and Child-Rearing.”	41
2. DOMA Cannot Be Justified as Preserving “Tradition” For Its Own Sake.....	45
3. DOMA Does Not “Preserve Scarce Resources,” Which Is Not In any Event a Justification for Denying Rights Indiscriminately and Inequitably.	47
4. Moral Disapproval of Homosexuality is Not a Valid Interest.	49
<i>D. No Post-Hoc Interest Asserted by the House In Litigation Is Sufficient to Uphold DOMA.</i>	51
1. Continuing the “Historic” Limitation of Federal Marital Rights, Benefits, and Responsibilities to Opposite-Sex Couples is Not a Cognizable Interest.	51
2. DOMA Cannot Be Justified as Promoting “Consistency” In The Federal Treatment of Same-Sex Couples, Irrespective of Marital Status.	52
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Able v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	21
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	33
<i>Attorney General of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	27
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	12
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	58
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W. 185 (Minn. 1971).....	58
<i>In re Balas</i> , Case No. 2:11-bk-17831 TD, 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 2157 (C.D. Cal. Bankr. June 13, 2011)	18
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006)	14
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	32, 39, 53
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	10
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	17, 24
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872).....	50
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	28
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977)	9
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	24, 25
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	16, 17, 30, 31, 38, 39, 50
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Crawford v. Cushman</i> , 531 F.2d 1114 (2d Cir. 1976).....	39, 44, 45
<i>DeSylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956)	36

Dunn v. Commissioner, 70 T.C. 361 (1978), *aff'd*, 601 F.2d 599 (7th Cir. 1979)
(unpublished table decision) 35

Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972)..... 40, 45

Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow, 542 U.S. 1 (2004)..... 33

FCC v. Beach Communication, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 38

Francis v. INS, 532 F.2d 268 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 38

Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... 20, 21, 23, 24

Gill v. Office of Personnel Management, 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass.
2010)..... 41, 42, 43, 46, 48,
49, 52, 53, 56

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965) 44

Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong, 426 U.S. 88 (1976) 38

Harlen Associates v. Incorporated Village of Mineola, 273 F.3d 494 (2d Cir.
2001)..... 53

Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966)..... 27-28

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993) 39

Helvering v. Janney, 311 U.S. 189 (1940) 8

Hernandez-Montiel v. INS, 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000), *overruled in part on
other grounds by Thomas v. Gonzales*, 409 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005) 25

High Tech Gays v. Defense Industry Security Clearance Office, 895 F.2d 563
(9th Cir. 1990) 18

Houston Community Hospital v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Texas, Inc.,
481 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2007) 6

Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party, 440 U.S. 173
(1979) 58

Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health, 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)... 17, 18, 20,
23, 25, 26, 41,
42, 43, 47, 49

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)18, 22, 24, 28, 43, 50, 51

Lee v. Commissioner, 64 T.C. 552 (1975), *aff'd*, 550 F.2d 1201 (9th Cir. 1977) 35

In re Levenson, 587 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2009) 49, 53

Lewis v. Thompson, 252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001) 40

Lofton v. Secretary of Department of Children & Family Services, 377 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2004) 39-40

Lofton v. Secretary of Department of Children & Family Services, 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) 18

Log Cabin Republicans v. United States, 716 F. Supp. 2d 884 (C.D. Cal. 2010)..... 23

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) 33, 50, 56

Lyng v. Castillo, 477 U.S. 635 (1986)..... 17, 21

M.L.B. v. S.L.J., 519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... 29

In re Marriage Cases, 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008), *superseded by*, *Straus v. Horton*, 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009)..... 25

Matthews v. de Castro, 429 U.S. 181 (1976) 38

Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan, 458 U.S. 718 (1982)..... 30

Moore v. City of East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494 (1977)..... 28

National Federation of Federal Employees v. Devine, 679 F.2d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 6

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann, 285 U.S. 262 (1932) 54

Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder, 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009) 35

Nyquist v. Mauclet, 432 U.S. 1 (1977)..... 24

Palmore v. Sidoti, 466 U.S. 429 (1984) 46, 51

Pennoyer v. Neff, 95 U.S. 714 (1877), *overruled on other grounds*, *Shaffer v. Heitner*, 433 U.S. 186 (1977) 33-34

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010) 4, 18, 42, 47

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982) 16, 17, 29, 38, 48

Pucino v. Verizon Wireless Comm’ns, Inc., 618 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 14

Ramos v. Town of Vernon, 353 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 28, 31

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1878) 36

Ricards v. United States, 683 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1981) 54

Riviera v. Marcus, 696 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1982) 28

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 17, 18, 22, 29, 31, 33,
39, 40, 46, 47, 51

Shaprio v. Thompson, 394 U.S. 618 (1969), *overruled in part on other grounds*, *Edelman v. Jordan*, 415 U.S. 651 (1974)..... 49

Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson, 316 U.S. 535 (1942) 45

Sosna v. Iowa, 419 U.S. 393 (1975) 33

Soto-Lopez v. New York City Civil Service Commission, 755 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1985), *aff'd*, 476 U.S. 898 (1986)..... 31

Spearman v. Spearman, 482 F.2d 1203 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 36

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972) 28

Steffan v. Perry, 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 18

Thompson v. Thompson, 484 U.S. 174 (1988) 42

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 28

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) 33

United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973) .. 31, 49, 51

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 34, 54

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000) 33

United States v. Sacco, 428 F.2d 264 (9th Cir. 1970) 36

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 17, 30, 31, 51

Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) 18, 19, 20, 23, 25, 26

Von Tersch v. Commissioner, 47 T.C. 415 (1968)..... 35

Watkins v. United States Army, 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 26

Williams v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235 (1970) 47

Witt v. Department of the Air Force, 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) 23, 29

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 33

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Haw. Const. art. I, § 23 12

U.S.C.A., T.1, Ch.1 34

1 U.S.C. § 7..... 1, 11

5 U.S.C. § 3110..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 8901(5) 6

5 U.S.C. § 8902..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 8903..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 8905..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 8906..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 8913..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1186b(a)(2)(A)..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1430..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 1..... 8

26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(11)(A)(ii)..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 401(h) 10, 11

26 U.S.C. § 417(c) 10

26 U.S.C. § 420..... 11

26 U.S.C. § 420(a) 10

26 U.S.C. § 420(b)(3)..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 420(c)(1) 10

26 U.S.C. § 420(e)(1)(A)..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 420(e)(1)(C) 10

28 U.S.C. § 458..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1738A 42

28 U.S.C. § 1738C 1

29 U.S.C. § 1055..... 7

29 U.S.C. § 1055(a)(2) 10

29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(1)..... 8

29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(C) 7

29 U.S.C. § 2654..... 7

38 U.S.C. § 103(c) 39

42 U.S.C. § 402(l) 9

42 U.S.C. § 413(a) 9

42 U.S.C. § 414(a) 9

42 U.S.C. § 414(b) 9

42 U.S.C. § 415(a) 9

42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(1)(A)(i) 35

Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996), *codified at* 1 U.S.C. § 7 1

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-20(4)..... 18

5 C.F.R. § 211.103 57

5 C.F.R. § 831.613(e)..... 57

5 C.F.R. § 842.605 57

5 C.F.R. § 843.102 35

5 C.F.R. § 890.301(f) 6

5 C.F.R. § 890.301(g) 6

5 C.F.R. § 890.302(a)(1) 6

5 C.F.R. § 1651.5	57
20 C.F.R. § 10.415	57
20 C.F.R. § 219.30	36
20 C.F.R. § 219.32	57
20 C.F.R. § 222.11	36, 57
20 C.F.R. § 222.13	57
20 C.F.R. § 404.345	36, 57
20 C.F.R. § 404.726	57
28 C.F.R. § 32.3	57
29 C.F.R. § 825.113	57
29 C.F.R. § 825.113(a)	7
29 C.F.R. § 825.122	36
29 C.F.R. § 825.122(a)	7
29 C.F.R. § 825.800	36
38 C.F.R. § 3.1(j)	36, 57
45 C.F.R. § 237.50(b)(3)	36
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
142 Cong. Rec. H7275 (daily ed. July 11, 1996) (statement of Rep. Barr)	13
142 Cong. Rec. H7276 (daily ed. July 11, 1996) (statement of Rep. Largent)	13
142 Cong. Rec. H7444 (daily ed. July 11, 1996) (statement of Rep. Coburn)	13
142 Cong. Rec. H7480 (daily ed. July 12, 1996) (statement of Rep. Henry Hyde)	13
142 Cong. Rec. H7486 (daily ed. July 12, 1996) (statement of Rep. Buyer)	13
142 Cong. Rec. H7494 (daily ed. July 12, 1996) (statement of Rep. Smith)	13
142 Cong. Rec. H7495 (daily ed. July 12, 1996) (statement of Rep. Lipinski)	13
142 Cong. Rec. H7503-05 (daily ed. July 12, 1996)	48

142 Cong. Rec. S10,110 (daily ed. Sept. 10, 1996) (statement of Sen. Helms) 13

H.R. Rep. No. 67-350 (1921), *as reprinted in 1939-1 C.B. (Pt. 2)* 168 8

H.R. Rep. No. 86-957 (1959) 6

H.R. Rep. No. 103-8(II) (1993)..... 8, 14, 37, 41, 45, 47, 49

H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), *reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905* 12

S. Rep. No. 103-3 (1993), *reprinted in 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3* 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

In re Applications of Algreg Cellular Engineering, Memorandum Opinion
and Order, 12 F.C.C.R. 8148 (1997)..... 5

Bipartisan Legal Advisory Group in Support of Motion to Dismiss, *Golinski*
v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt., No. 3:10-cv-257 (N.D. Cal. June 3, 2011),
ECF No. 119-1..... 16, 40, 51, 52, 56

Congressional Budget Office, “The Potential Budgetary Impact of
Recognizing Same-Sex Marriages,” Jan. 21, 2004..... 48

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 14

Fed. R. Evid. 501..... 5

Report of the U.S. Government Accountability Office, Office of General
Counsel, January 23, 2004 (GAO-04-353R)..... 4

Report of the U.S. General Accounting Office, Office of General Counsel,
January 31, 1997 (GAO/OGC-97-16) 14

Edward Stein, *Past and Present Proposed Amendments to the United*
States Constitution Regarding Marriage, 82 Wash. U. L.Q. 611 (2004) 37
